a fixed rate basis. This is achieved by entering into loan arrangements with mixed interest rate sources. Variable interest rates are
marked against the ruling LIBOR rates to reduce the risk arising from interest rates.

Interest rate risk comprises interest price risk that results from borrowings at fixed rates and the interest cash flow risk that results
from borrowings at variable rates. The Board of Directors is responsible for setting the overall duration and interest management
targets. The Company's objective is to manage its interest rate exposure through careful borrowing profiling and use of
heterogeneous borrowing sources.

Carrying Amount

*Financial assets includes treasury bills and expected credit loss.

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

*Financial liabilities include intercompany loan together with the accrued interest over the years of the loan.

76

Nestle Nigeria Plc
Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the financial statements
29 Financial instruments (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 100 BP 100 BP 100 BP 100 BP
 increase decrease  increase decrease

31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments   (4,023,196)   4,023,196   (4,023,196)   4,023,196
Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (4,023,196)   4,023,196   (4,023,196)   4,023,196
31 December 2022
Variable rate instruments   (1,553,001)   1,553,001   (1,553,001)   1,553,001
Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (1,553,001)   1,553,001   (1,553,001)   1,553,001

(IV) Operational risk

•   requirements for the appropriate segregation of duties, including the authorisation of transactions
•   requirements for the reconciliations and monitoring of transactions
•   compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements
•   documentation of controls and procedures

•   requirements for the reporting of operational losses and proposed remediation action
•   development of contingency plans
•   training and professional development
•   ethical and business standards
•   risk mitigation, including insurance when it is effective

Determination of fair values